STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES PAGE1 OF 10
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS CONTRACT #26215
COMMUNITY HEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE, LLC AMENDMENT #2

AMENDMENT

Itisagreed between the State of Vermont, Department of Vermont Health Access (hereinafter called
“State”) and Community Health Accountable Care, LLC (hereinafter called “Contractor”) with principal
place of businessin Bow, NHthat the contract dated March 14, 2014 is to be amended March 14, 2016 as
follows:

1. Bystriking out on page 1, item#4, of the Base agreement and substitutingin lieuthereof:

4. Contract Term. The period of Contractor's performance shall begin on March 14, 2014 and end on
December31, 2016.

Work performed between March 14, 2016 and the signing orexecution of this amendment thatisin
conformity with Attachment A may be billed underthis agreement.

2. By striking out on page 2, item#8, of the Base agreement and substituting in lieu thereof:

8. Attachments. This contract consists of 57 pagesincludingthe following attachments, which are
incorporated herein:

Attachment A— Scope of Work to be Performed

Attachment B —Payment Provisions

Attachment C— Standard State Provisions: For Grants and Contracts
Attachment D — Modification of Customary Provisions of Attachment C
Attachment F — Standard State Provisions: AHS Customary Contract Provisions
Attachment G —Services Considered in Eligible Individual

Appendix | —Required Forms

Attribution

The order of precedence of documents shall be as follows:

1). Thisdocument

2). Attachment D — Modification of Customary Provisions of Attachment C

3). Attachment C— Standard State Provisions: For Grants and Contracts

4). Attachment A— Scope of Work to be Performed

5). Attachment B —Payment Provisions

6). Attachment F— Standard State Provisions: AHS Customary Contract Provisions

7). Attachment G — Services Considered in Eligible Individual
8). Appendix | —Required Forms
9).  Attribution



STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES PAGE2 OF 10
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS CONTRACT #26215
COMMUNITY HEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE, LLC AMENDMENT #2

3. Attachment A, Exhibit 1: By inserting on page 31, Sections X — XllI, into the Base agreement
after Section IX:

X. The Contacts for this Award are as Follows:

State Fiscal Manager State Program Manager Contractor
Name: Leah Korce Amy Coonradt Lori Real
Phone #: 802-241-0243 802-585-9063 603-228-2830 x.114
E-mail: leah.korce @vermont.gov amy.coonradt@vermont.gov Ireal @bistatepca.org

Xl.  Noticesto the Parties Under this Agreement:
To the extent notices are made underthis agreement, the parties agree that such notices shall only be
effectiveif senttothe following persons as representative of the parties:

State Representative Contractor

Name Office of General Counsel Lori Real

Address NOB 1 South, 280 State Drive 525 Clinton Street
Waterbury, VT 05671 Bow, NH 03304

Email AHS.DVHALegal @vermont.gov Ireal @bistatepca.org

The parties agree that notices may be sent by electronic mail except for the following notices which must
be sent by United States Postal Service certified mail: termination of contract, contract actions, damage
claims, breach notifications, alteration of this paragraph.

XIl. DVHA Monitoring of Contract:
The parties agree that the DVHA official State Program Manageris solely responsibleforthe review of
invoices presented by the Contractor.

Xll. Subcontractor Requirements:
PerAttachment C, Section 15, if the Contractor chooses to subcontract work underthis agreement, the
Contractor mustfirstfill outand submitthe Subcontractor Compliance Form (Appendix| —Required Forms)
inorder to seek approval from the State priorto signingan agreement with athird party. Upon receipt of
the Subcontractor Compliance Form, the State shall review and respond within five (5) business days. A
fillable PDF version of this Subcontractor Compliance Formis available upon request fromthe DVHA
Business Office. Under no circumstance shall the Contractorenterinto asub-agreement without prior
authorization fromthe State. The Contractor shall submitthe Subcontractor Compliance Form to:

Leah Korce, Grants Management Specialist
Business Office, Contracting Unit
Department of Vermont Health Access
Leah.Korce @vermont.gov

Should the status of any third party or Subrecipient change, the Contractoris responsible forupdatingthe
State withinfourteen (14) days of said change.


mailto:leah.korce@vermont.gov
mailto:amy.coonradt@vermont.gov
mailto:lreal@bistatepca.org
mailto:AHS.DVHALegal@vermont.gov
mailto:lreal@bistatepca.org
mailto:Leah.Korce@vermont.gov

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES PAGE3 OF 10
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS CONTRACT #26215
COMMUNITY HEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE, LLC AMENDMENT #2

4. Attachment B: By striking #3 of the Base agreement and substitutingin lieu thereof:

3. Invoices. All requests for reimbursements shall be made usingthe Invoice—Contract/Grant
Agreementsform attached, see Appendix| — Required Forms, ora similarformatagreed upon by the
State and Contractor. All payments are subject to payment terms of Net 30 days. The Contractor shall
only submitinvoicesfordeliverables that have been approved by the State Program Manager.

The Contractor shall submit eachinvoice along with the paid subcontractorinvoice as supporting
documentation for all reimbursed payments. Invoices should reference this contract number, containa
unique invoicenumber, and current date of submission. Invoices should be submitted electronically
with all otherreportsto:

Leah Korce, Grants Management Specialist
Business Office, Contracting Unit
Department of Vermont Health Access
Leah.Korce@vermont.gov

4. Work performed between March 14, 2016 and the signing or execution of thisamendment that is
in conformity with Attachment Amay be billed under this agreement. The total maximum
amount payable underthis contract shall not exceed 10% of total actual expenditures in the
performance year calculated in Attachment A, Exhibit 1 Section IV (E).

(This space left intentionally blank)


mailto:Leah.Korce@vermont.gov

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES PAGE 4 OF 10
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS CONTRACT #26215
COMMUNITY HEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE, LLC AMENDMENT #2

5. Attachment C: By replacingin its entirety with the following approved version dated 9/1/2015:

ATTACHMENT C: STANDARD STATE PROVISIONS
FOR CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

Entire Agreement: This Agreement, whetherinthe form of a Contract, State Funded Grant, or Federally Funded
Grant, representsthe entire agreement between the parties on the subject matter. All prioragreements,
representations, statements, negotiations, and understandings shall have no effect.

Applicable Law: This Agreement willbe governed by the laws of the State of Vermont.

Definitions: For purposes of this Attachment, “Party” shall mean the Contractor, Grantee or Subrecipient, with
whom the State of Vermont is executing this Agreement and consistent with the form of the Agreement.

Appropriations: If this Agreement extends into more than one fiscal year of the State (July 1 to June 30), and if
appropriations are insufficient to support this Agreement, the State may cancel at the end of the fiscal year, or
otherwise upon the expiration of existing appropriation authority. In the case that this Agreement isa Grant thatis
fundedinwhole orin part by federal funds, andinthe eventfederal funds become unavailable orreduced, the State
may suspend or cancel this Grant immediately, and the State shall have no obligation to pay Subrecipient from State
revenues.

No Employee Benefits For Party: The Party understands that the State will not provide any individual retirement
benefits,group life insurance, group health and dental insurance, vacation or sick leave, workers compensation or
otherbenefits orservices available to State employees, nor will the state withhold any state orfederal taxes except
as required underapplicable tax laws, which shall be determined in advance of execution of the Agreement. The
Party understands that all tax returns required by the Internal Revenue Code and the State of Vermont, including
but not limited toincome, withholding, sales and use, and rooms and meals, must be filed by the Party, and
information as to Agreementincome will be provided by the State of Vermonttothe Internal Revenue Service and
the Vermont Department of Taxes.

Independence, Liability: The Party will actin an independent capacity and not as officers or employees of the State.

The Party shall defend the State and its officers and employees against all claims or suits arisingin whole orin part
fromany act or omission of the Party or of any agent of the Party. The State shall notify the Partyin the event of
any such claimor suit, and the Party shall immediately retain counsel and otherwise provide a complete defense
againstthe entire claimorsuit.

Aftera final judgment or settlement the Party may request recoupment of specificdefense costs and may file suitin
Washington Superior Court requesting recoupment. The Party shall be entitled torecoup costs only upon a showing
that such costs were entirely unrelated to the defense of any claim arising from an act or omission of the Party.

The Party shallindemnify the State and its officersand employeesin the event that the State, its officers or
employees becomelegally obligated to pay any damages or losses arising from any act or omission of the Party.

Insurance: Before commencing work on this Agreement the Party must provide certificates of insurance to show
that the following minimum coverages are in effect. Itis the responsibility of the Party to maintain current
certificates of insurance on file with the state through the term of the Agreement. Nowarranty is made that the
coveragesand limits listed herein are adequate to coverand protect the interests of the Party forthe Party’s
operations. These are solely minimums that have been established to protect the interests of the State.

Workers Compensation: Withrespecttoall operations performed, the Party shall carry workers’ compensation




STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES PAGE50F10
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS CONTRACT #26215
COMMUNITY HEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE, LLC AMENDMENT #2

10.

insurance in accordance with the laws of the State of Vermont.

General Liability and Property Damage: With respectto all operations performed underthe contract, the Party
shall carry general liability insurance having all major divisions of coverage including, but not limited to:

Premises - Operations

Products and Completed Operations
Personal Injury Liability

Contractual Liability

The policy shall be onan occurrence formand limits shall not be less than:

$1,000,000 PerOccurrence

$1,000,000 General Aggregate

$1,000,000 Products/Completed Operations Aggregate
$ 50,000 Fire/ Legal/Liability

Party shall name the State of Vermont and its officers and employees as additionalinsureds for liability arising out of
this Agreement.

Automotive Liability: The Party shall carry automotive liability insurance covering all motorvehicles, including
hired and non-owned coverage, used in connection with the Agreement. Limits of coverage shall not be less
than: $1,000,000 combined singlelimit.

Party shall name the State of Vermontand its officers and employees as additionalinsureds for liability arising out of
this Agreement.

Professional Liability: Before commencing work on this Agreement and throughout the term of this Agreement,
the Party shall procure and maintain professional liability insurance forany and all services performed under this
Agreement, with minimum coverage of $1,000,000 per occurrence, and $1,000,000 aggregate.

Reliance by the State on Representations: All payments by the State underthis Agreement will be made in reliance
upon the accuracy of all prior representations by the Party, including but not limited to bills, invoices, progress
reports and other proofs of work.

Requirement to Have aSingle Audit: In the case that this Agreementisa Grant that isfunded inwhole orin part by
federal funds, the Subrecipient will completethe Subrecipient Annual Report annually within 45 days afterits fiscal
yearend, informing the State of Vermont whetherornota Single Auditisrequired forthe priorfiscal year. Ifa
Single Auditisrequired, the Subrecipient will submit a copy of the auditreportto the granting Party within 9
months. If a single auditis notrequired, only the Subrecipient Annual Reportis required.

For fiscal years ending before December 25, 2015, a Single Auditis required if the subrecipient expends $500,000 or
more in federal assistance duringits fiscal yearand must be conducted in accordance with OMB CircularA-133. For
fiscal years ending on or after December 25, 2015, a Single Auditis required if the subrecipient expends $750,000 or
more in federal assistance duringits fiscal yearand must be conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Chapterl, Chapter
I1, Part 200, SubpartF. The Subrecipient AnnualReportisrequiredto be submitted within 45days, whetherornot a
Single Auditis required.

Records Available for Audit: The Party shall maintain all records pertaining to performance under this
agreement. “Records” meansany written or recorded information, regardl ess of physical form or characteristics,
whichis produced or acquired by the Party in the performance of this agreement. Records produced oracquiredin
a machine readable electronicformat shall be maintained in that format. The records described shall be made



STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES PAGE 6 OF 10
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS CONTRACT #26215
COMMUNITY HEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE, LLC AMENDMENT #2

11.

12.

13.

available atreasonable times duringthe period of the Agreementand forthree years thereafterorforany period
required by law forinspection by any authorized representatives of the State or Federal Government. Ifany
litigation, claim, orauditis started before the expiration of the three year period, the records shall be retained until
all litigation, claims oraudit findings involving the records have been resolved.

Fair Employment Practices and Americans with Disabilities Act: Party agrees to comply with the requirement of
Title 21V.S.A. Chapter5, Subchapter 6, relating to fair employment practices, to the full extent applicable. Party shall
alsoensure, tothe full extent required by the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, that qualified
individuals with disabilities receive equitable access tothe services, programs, and activities provided by the Party
underthis Agreement. Party furtheragrees toincludethis provisioninall subcontracts.

Set Off: The State may set off any sums which the Party owes the State against any sums due the Party underthis
Agreement; provided, however, that any set off of amounts due the State of Vermont as taxes shall be in accordance
with the procedures more specifically provided hereinafter.

Taxes Due to the State:

a. Party understandsand acknowledges responsibility, if applicable, for compliance with State tax laws,
includingincome tax withholding for employees performing services within the State, payment of use tax on
property used within the State, corporate and/or personal incometax onincome earned within the State.

b. Party certifies underthe painsand penalties of perjury that, as of the date the Agreementissigned, the
Party isin good standing with respectto, orin full compliance with, aplanto pay any and all taxes due the
State of Vermont.

c. Party understandsthatfinal paymentunderthis Agreement may be withheld if the Commissioner of Taxes
determinesthatthe Partyis notin good standing with respectto or infull compliance with aplanto payany
and all taxes due to the State of Vermont.

d. Party alsounderstandsthe State may set off taxes (and related penalties, interest and fees) due to the State
of Vermont, butonlyif the Party has failed to make an appeal withinthe time allowed by law, oran appeal
has beentaken andfinally determined and the Party has no furtherlegal recourse to contest the amounts
due.

14. Child Support: (Applicable if the Partyis a natural person, nota corporation or partnership.) Party states that, as

15.

of the date the Agreementissigned, he/she:

isnot underany obligation to pay child support; or
b. isundersuch an obligationandisingood standing with respecttothat obligation; or

c. hasagreedtoa paymentplanwith the Vermont Office of Child SupportServicesandisin full compliance
with that plan.

Party makes this statement with regard to support owed to any and all childrenresidingin Vermont. In addition, if
the Party isa resident of Vermont, Party makes this statement with regard to sup port owed to any and all children
residinginany other state or territory of the United States.

Sub-Agreements: Party shall notassign, subcontract orsubgrant the performance of this Agreementorany
portionthereof to any other Party without the prior written approval of the State. Party also agreesto includeinall
subcontract or subgrant agreements atax certification in accordance with paragraph 13 above.

16. No Giftsor Gratuities: Party shall not give title or possession of any thing of substantial value (including property,

currency, travel and/or education programs) to any officer or employee of the State during the term of this
Agreement.



STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES PAGE 70F 10
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS CONTRACT #26215
COMMUNITY HEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE, LLC AMENDMENT #2

17. Copies: All writtenreports prepared underthis Agreement will be printed using both sides of the paper.

18. Certification Regarding Debarment: Party certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date that
this Agreementis signed, neither Party nor Party’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participationin federal
programs, or programs supportedinwhole orin part by federal funds.

Party further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date that this Agreementis signed, Party is
not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’sdebarmentlist at:
http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing/debarment

19. Certification Regarding Use of State Funds: In the case that Party is an employerand this Agreementis a State
Funded Grant in excess of $1,001, Party certifies that none of these State funds willbe used tointerfere with or
restrain the exercise of Party’s employee’s rights with respect to unionization.

20. Internal Controls: In the case that this Agreementisanaward that isfundedinwhole orin part by Federal
funds, inaccordance with 2 CFR Part I, §200.303, the Party must establish and maintain effectiveinternal control
overthe Federal award to provide reasonable assurance that the Party is managing the Federal award in compliance
with Federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the award. These internal controls shouldbein
compliance with guidance in “Standards for Internal Control in the Federal Government” issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States and the “Internal Control Integrated Framework”, issued by the Committee of
Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO).

21. Mandatory Disclosures: Inthe case that this Agreementisanaward fundedinwhole orin part by Federal
funds, inaccordance with 2CFR Part Il, §200.113, Party mustdisclose, inatimely manner, in writing to the State, all
violations of Federal criminal law involving fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations potentially affecting the Federal
award. Failure to make required disclosures may resultinthe imposition of sanctions which may include
disallowance of costsincurred, withholding of payments, termination of the Agreement, suspension /debarment,
etc.

22. Conflict of Interest: Party mustdisclose inwritingany potential conflict of interestinaccordance with Uniform
Guidance §200.112, Bulletin 5Section Xand Bulletin 3.5Section IV.B.

(AHS - State of Vermont—Attachment C- 9-1-2015 rev)

6. Attachment D: By striking the contact informationin #2 in the Base agreementand substitutinginlieu
thereof:

Amy Coonradt, MPH

Senior Health Policy Analyst

Department of Vermont Health Access (DVHA)
312 Hurricane Lane

Williston, VT 05495-2087

802-585-9063

7. Appendix|: By replacingin its entirety with the following revised version:


http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing/debarment

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES PAGE 8 OF 10
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS CONTRACT #26215
COMMUNITY HEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE, LLC AMENDMENT #2

Appendix | - REQUIRED FORMS
Invoice — Contract/Grant Agreements

Contractor:

Address:

State:

Zip Code:

Invoice #:

Date:

Contract #:

Contractor Billing Contact: Phone #:

Signature:

Date (if applicable) Description of Deliverables/Work Performed

Amount

TOTAL:

Remittance Address: Bill to:
Business Office
Department of Vermont Health Access
NOV 1 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671




STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES PAGE9S OF 10
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS CONTRACT #26215
COMMUNITY HEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE, LLC AMENDMENT #2

Appendix | - REQUIRED FORMS
Department of Vermont Health Access
Subcontractor Compliance Form

Date:

Original Contractor/Grantee Name: Contract/Grant #:

Subcontractor Name:

Scope of Subcontracted Services:

Is any portion of the work being outsourced outside of the United States? O YES ] NO
(Ifyes, donot proceed)

All vendors under contract, grant, or agreement with the State of Vermont, are responsible forthe performance and
compliance of theirsubcontractors with the Standard State Terms and Conditionsin Attachment C. Thisdocument
certifiesthatthe Vendoris aware of and in agreement with the State expectation and has confirmed the subcontractor
isin full compliance (orhasacompliance planonfile) inrelationtothe following:

[0 Subcontractordoesnot owe, isingood standing, or isin compliance with aplan for payment of any taxes due to
the State of Vermont

[0 Subcontractor(ifan individual) does not owe, isin good standing, orisin compliance with a plan for payment of
Child Supportdue to the State of Vermont.

[0 Subcontractoris noton the State’s disbarment list.

In accordance with State Standard Contract Provisions (Attachment C), the State may set off any sums which the
subcontractor owes the State againstany sums due the Vendorunderthis Agreement; provided, however, that any set
off of amounts due the State of Vermont as taxes shall be in accordance with the procedures more specifically provided
in AttachmentC.

Signature of Subcontractor Date
Signature of Vendor Date
Received by DVHA Business Office Date

Required: Contractor cannot subcontract until this form has beenreturnedto DVHA Contracts & Grants Unit.



STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS
COMMUNITY HEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE, LLC

PAGE 10 OF 10
CONTRACT #26215
AMENDMENT #2

Thisamendment consists of 10 pages. Exceptas modified by thisamendmentand any previous
amendments, all provisions of this contract #26215 dated March 14, 2014 shall remain unchangedandin

full force and effect.

BY THE STATE OF VERMONT:

e-Signed by Steven Costantino
on 2016-05-06 20:54:14 GMT May 06, 2016

STEVEN COSTANTINO, Commissioner Date
NOB1 SOUTH, 280 STATE DRIVE
WATERBURY, VT 05671

PHONE: 802-241-0147
STEVEN.COSTANTINO @VERMONT.GOV

BY THE CONTRACTOR:

e-Signed by Lori Real
0n2016-05-06 19:53:54 GMT &y 06,2016

LORI REAL, CHAC Administrator Date
525 CLINTON STREET

BOW, NH 03304

PHONE: 603-228-2830 x.114
LREAL@BISTATEPCA.ORG



mailto:STEVEN.COSTANTINO@vermont.gov
mailto:LREAL@bistatepca.org

		2016-05-06T19:53:55+0000
	Silanis e-SignLive (Client IP: 70.88.220.197), ID: 3b8bb729-772a-425b-83d8-6b04db94dfc9
	e
	E-SIGNED by lreal@bistatepca.org


	DATETIME|bHu9dGnbfG43: May 06, 2016
		2016-05-06T20:54:14+0000
	Silanis e-SignLive (Client IP: 166.172.60.226), ID: 3b8bb729-772a-425b-83d8-6b04db94dfc9
	e
	E-SIGNED by steven.costantino@vermont.gov


	DATETIME|GCR3KLzIJukU: May 06, 2016


